

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA  
THIRD DISTRICT

CASE NO. 3D10-2462

GABRIEL A. HERNANDEZ,  
Appellant,  
-vs-  
STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
SOUTH FLORIDA CHAPTER  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

TANIA GALLONI  
Florida Bar No. 619221  
Florida Immigrant Advocacy Center  
3000 Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 400  
Miami, FL 33137  
(305) 573-1106 ext. 1080  
(305) 576-6273, facsimile

REBECCA SHARPLESS  
Florida Bar No. 131024  
Immigration Clinic  
University of Miami School of Law  
1311 Miller Dr, E257  
Coral Gables, FL 33146  
(305) 284-6092, clinic  
(305) 284-6093, facsimile  
(305) 284-3576, direct

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    THE COURT’S <i>PER SE</i> RULE THAT A GENERIC JUDICIAL WARNING CURES DEFECTIVE IMMIGRATION ADVICE CONFLICTS WITH THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>PADILLA</i> AND <i>STRICKLAND</i> . .....	7
A. <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> Abrogated <i>Bermudez v. State</i> and Other Florida Decisions On Which the Court Erroneously Relied to Conclude that the Rule 3.172(c)(8) Warning <i>Per Se</i> Cured Counsel’s Ineffective Assistance .....	7
B. Courts Have Rejected the Notion That Generic Judicial Warnings Automatically Cure Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.....	10
C. The Court’s <i>Per Se</i> Rule That the Judicial Immigration Warning Cures Prejudice Conflicts With <i>Strickland</i> , Which Requires An Individualized, Facts-Based Determination Of Prejudice .....	13
II.   BECAUSE <i>PADILLA</i> REQUIRES THAT COUNSEL INFORM A CLIENT WHEN A PLEA WILL RESULT IN PRACTICALLY INEVITABLE DEPORTATION, A JUDICIAL WARNING THAT A GUILTY PLEA “MAY” RESULT IN DEPORTATION CAN NEVER CURE PREJUDICE IN A CASE WHERE THE PLEA RESULTS IN AUTOMATIC DEPORTATION. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....21  
CERTIFICATE OF FONT .....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Alvarez Acosta v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 524 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	2
<i>Bermudez v. State</i> , 603 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Boakye v. U.S.</i> , 2010 WL 1645055 (S.D.N.Y. April 22, 2010) .....	17
<i>Clark v. State</i> , --- So. 3d ---, 2010 WL 3418396 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) .....	13
<i>Downs-Morgan v. U.S.</i> , 765 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	10
<i>Flores v. State</i> , 35 Fla. L. Weekly D1562, 2010 WL 2882465 (Fla. 4th DCA July 14, 2010) .....	4, passim
<i>Fontaine v. U.S.</i> , 411 U.S. 213 (1973) .....	9
<i>Iacono v. State</i> , 930 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) .....	16
<i>In re Amendments to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> , 536 So. 2d 992 (Fla. 1988) .....	8, 16
<i>Luedtke v. State</i> , 6 So. 3d 653 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009) .....	12
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010) .....	3, passim
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , N.Y. Slip Op. 20349, 2010 WL 3359548 (N.Y.S. 2010) .....	11

<i>State v. Ginebra</i> , 511 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 1987) .....	7
<i>State v. Limarco</i> , 235 P.3d 1267 (Kan. App. 2010) .....	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3, passim
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 504 F.3d 1203 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Couto</i> , 311 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>U.S. v. Kwan</i> , 407 F.3d 1005 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101 .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(II) .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B) .....	3, passim
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fla. R. Crim. P. Rule 3.172(c)(8).....	2, passim
Fla. R. Crim. P. Rule 3.172(c)(9).....	12
Sixth Amendment, U.S. Constitution .....	4, passim
